

500 IDS CENTER 80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402 MAIN: 612.632.3000 FAX: 612.632.4444 GREGORY R. MERZ ATTORNEY DIRECT DIAL (612) 632-3257 DIRECT FAX (612) 632-4257 GREGORY.MERZ@GPMLAW.COM

Via: E-File

January 21, 2016

Dan P. Wolf Executive Secretary Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350 St. Paul, MN 55101-2147

Re: In the Matter of the Adoption of an Interconnection Agreement by Hiawatha Broadband

Communications, Inc. Pursuant to Section 252(i)

Docket No. P-6267, 5561/IC-15-1020

Dear Mr. Wolf:

Enclosed for E-filing in the above-referenced matter please find Reply Comments of Federated Telephone Cooperative and a Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

/s/Gregory R. Merz

**Gregory Merz** 

GRM/akm Enclosure

cc: Service List

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Amy K. Milbradt, hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of the following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, email, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at Minneapolis, Minnesota.

## **Reply Comments of Federated Telephone Cooperative**

Re: Docket No. P-6267, 5561/IC-15-1020

Dated this 21st day of January, 2016.
s/Amy K. Milbradt
Amy K. Milbradt

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Julia	Anderson	Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m n.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	1800 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012134	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_15-1020_Official
Thomas	Burns	tgburns@otcpas.com	OLSEN THIELEN & CO. LTD	2675 Long Lake Rd St. Paul, MN 55113	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-1020_Official
Linda	Chavez	linda.chavez@state.mn.us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 500  Saint Paul, MN 55101-2198	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-1020_Official
John	Lindell	agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012130	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_15-1020_Official
Gregory R.	Merz	gregory.merz@gpmlaw.co m	Gray, Plant, Mooty	80 S 8th St Ste 500 Minneapolis, MN 55402-5383	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-1020_Official
Monty	Morrow	montymorrow@nu- telecom.net	NU Telecom	235 Franklin St PO Box 279 Hutchinson, MN 55350	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-1020_Official
Dan	Pecarina	dpecarina@exchange.hbci.	Hiawatha Broadband Communications, Inc	58 Johnson St Winona, MN 55987	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-1020_Official
Rochelle	Pervisky	RPervisky@exchange.hbci.	Hiawatha Broadband	58 Johnson Street Winona, MN 55987	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-1020_Official
Jason	Торр	jason.topp@centurylink.co m	CenturyLink	200 S 5th St Ste 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-1020_Official
Daniel P	Wolf	dan.wolf@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	121 7th Place East Suite 350 St. Paul, MN 551012147	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_15-1020_Official

## STATE OF MINNESOTA BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Beverly Jones Heydinger
Betsy Wergin
Vice Chair
Nancy Lange
Commissioner
Dan Lipschultz
Commissioner
Commissioner
Commissioner

In the Matter of the Adoption of an Interconnection Agreement by Hiawatha Broadband Communications, Inc. Pursuant to Section 252(i)

Docket Number: P-6267, 5561/IC-15-1020

## REPLY COMMENTS OF FEDERATED TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE

Federated Telephone Cooperative ("Federated") respectfully submits these reply comments pursuant to the Commission's notice of comment period in the above-referenced matter. Federated seeks to opt in to the interconnection agreement between Embarq Minnesota, Inc., ("CenturyLink EQ") and Hutchinson Telecommunications, Inc., on the same terms as sought by the Petitioner, free of the conditions that CenturyLink EQ has attempted to place on Federated's opt in rights under federal law. To that end, Federated supports and joins in the comments previously filed by Hiawatha Broadband in support of its petition.

DATE: January 21, 2016 /s/ Gregory Merz

Gregory R. Merz, #185942

GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY, MOOTY &

BENNETT, P.A.

500 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Telephone: (612) 632-3257

Facsimile: (612) 632-4257

gregory.merz@gpmlaw.com

Attorney for Federated Telephone

Cooperative